

**Mat Suit No. 137 / 2021**  
**Reg. No. 137 / 2021**

**Order No. 46 dtd. 29.07.2025**

Today is fixed for P.H.

Both parties have filed their respective haziras.

In view of order dtd. 02.07.2025, the PH of the suit shall commence after disposal of the J. Misc. case.

Fix – 19.08.2025 for PH.

D/C by me

Addl. Dist. Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Dist. Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura

**J. Misc. No. 15 / 2025**  
**Reg. No. 15 / 2025**

**Order No. 47 dtd. 29.07.2025**

Today is fixed for passing order.

This is an application u/s. 36 of the Special Marriage Act 1954 wherein the petitioner wife has prayed for alimoni pendenlite of Rs.20,000/- per month and has also prayed for Rs.10,000/- as litigation cost.

Both parties have already filed their respective affidavits of assets and liabilities. It is apparent that respondent husband is a Govt. Employee and is serving in the West Bengal Police. In his affidavit of assets and liabilities he has mentioned his net monthly income but part-IV of the said affidavit has been left completely blank. As he is a salaried person and works in W.B. Police service name and address of his employer, date of his employment, gross income including the salary, DA, Commissions, Bonus, pass etc., perquisites, deductions from the gross income, Income Tax paid by him and other details as mentioned in Sl. 40 of said affidavit must be known to him. But those details has not been supplied in the said affidavit. As he is a Govt. employee, necessary documents of above information are expected to be available from him. The respondent husband has thus filed an incomplete affidavit in gross violation of direction of the Hon'ble Apex Court passed in the case of Rajnish -vs- Nehar. In such circumstances, the respondent husband is directed to furnish a complete affidavit mentioning all the details of his assets and liabilities along with necessary documents failing which necessary legal proceeds shall be drawn up against him for submitting an incomplete affidavit.

The responded husband is directed to submit fresh affidavit as directed above by 18.08.2025 positively.

Fix – 19.08.2025 for filing fresh affidavit of assets and liabilities by respondent husband.

D/C by me

Addl. Dist. Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura .

Addl. Dist. Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura